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List on 22.4.2004 to enabl 

the respondents to file writter 

Statement. 

11 
Member (A) 

FROIM 	4 

(SEE RULE 42) 

CENTBJL 	AD1Vjj 1,,1I sTRjjI VFt I R[ BU NL 

GUWHATI BENCH: 

ORDER_SHEET 

Original Applecation No:-   

:. Mise petition No 

Contet petition No: - 	 I 

kteview .1çplecation No:  

RC Name of the Ap p1ecant(S) 

Name of the hespondant(): 

• 

Advocate for the Ap. p iecant:-

Advocate for the Respondat:- 

Notes of the egistry date Oxder of the Tribunal 

• 

 
1 13*1*2004 Heard Mrs.T.Das, learned 

u but not ill 1, ,  11 	 counsel for the applicant. 

The 0.A* is admitted, Issue 

• 	 notice to the partiLes. Fix it 

de 1k'9t 0(fQ3Tj 	on 17.3.2004 for order. 

. 	 ted 	•4, 	L1' 

Mnber 

bb 1 17.3.2004 	Heard Mrs. T. Das, learned 

oiL 	 counsel for the applicant and 
eA, -,-~-XjerS also r. A. Deb Roy, learned 

Sr. CG.S.C. for the respondent 

- 

Y'Ol' 	 & 

* 

O/Q' g. /37,/ 	mb 

to ft.O 

1 2 1No, /giB 

4 
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o 	6/2004 42/ 

22.2004 	Pass over 

..mJr(A) 
mb 

23.4-2004 	None appears for the parties.j 

List on 	3.5.2004. 

Member (A) 
mb 

14.5.04 	 Adourned for filing rep1y,  

as requested by learned counsel 

for the respondents. 

List on 17.6.04 for order. 

S , 
MEbe(A) 	 Membr(J) 

bb 

k 
C- 

L4. 

Ck  23.7.2004 Present : The Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachid- 
anandan a  Member (j)°.. 
The Hon'ble Sri K.v. prahia.. 
dan, Member (A). 

When the matter came up for hearing 

the learned counsel for the applicant 
submitted that inequiry Authority did no 
prove the charge brought against the 

applicant. The learned counsel for the 1 
ai)plic ant also submitted that it is not 1 
mandatory to dispose4l of the appeal. 

cn going through the aspects of the, It 
matter, list the matter before the, :next1J 

DivisOO Bench. The respondents are 
direc ted to produce the records of 

Diciplinary Proceed.Lnqs. 	f 
/ 

Member (A) 	 Member (j) 
Al 



0.A.No.6/2004 	 -' 

15.9.2004 	Present: Hon'ble Justice Shri R.K. Batta, 
Vice-Chairman 

Hon'ble Shri K.V. Prahladan, 
- 	 Administrative Member. 

Heard Mrs T.D. Das, learned 
counsel for the applicant and Mr A. Deb 

Z- 	 Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. Orders-passed 
JI2-' / /AZ7 	 separately. 

6z, 
#t r C 

-iun 	
Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

t19A 	 n  

C, 



CJNTRZ-L 2DMINISTRATIsTE TRI13U1,L 
GUHT I 	NCH 

DAT 	OF UciION 15.9.2004 

Shri HriLharan Deka a a 0 APPL IC'S ) 
• 	* • • a * a a • 	0 0 a a a C C C 0 • C 0 4 4 	• * • 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 a C 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 

Mr 	R. P. 1 1 Sàrma and Mrs T.D. Das y-r00T 	FOR TH 
00000000 I0 •0*o •.. 	0*ao 000006 APPLICANT(S)* 

VERUS 

Union f kndia and others 
flee. 40000 JO 

400SOC 	 C0G000 	
000. 000000000 000a0 

	 000000 

0 
• 0i-DVOCTE 	OR THE 

* 0 
y.,. 	

. • 	.. 	00 0  , 	• 000 0 0000 

RESPONNT(3) N 

THE, HONBEMRo JUSTICE R.K. BATTA, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

T H.6 HON'BE 1MR. K.V. PRAHLADANI ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

1 Whet4r R0Porters of local paperS may be allcwed to seethe 

judgrnfl1 

21 To berferred to the Repoer or not ? 

30 Whetr[thoir LordshiS wish to se the f a i r copy of the 	 J 
Jadgrnnt ? 

4. Whethrthe judmeflt is to be circul 	.o th othr.eflCh 7 

.Judgen delivered y Honble Vice-Chairman 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI- BENCH 

Original Application No.6 of 2004 

Date of decision: This the 15th day of September 2004 

The Hon'ble Justice Shri R.K. Batta, Vice-Chairman 

The Honble Shri. K.V. Prahladan, Administrative Member 

Shri Haricharan Deka 
S/o of Late Bhadreswar Deka 
Resident of Village- Gandhibari, 
District- Nalbari, Assam 	 Applicant 

By Advocate Mr R.P. Sarma and Mrs T.D. Das. 

- versus - 

Union of India, represented by the 
Cabinet Secretariat, 
Department of Communication (Post), 
Bikaneer House, Shahjahan Road, 

- New Delhi. 
The Chief Post Master General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati. 
The Director of Postal Services, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati. 
The Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Nalbari-Barpeta Division, 
Nalbarj. 	 - 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 
Respondents 

ko 

0 R D E R (ORAL) 

BATTA. J. (VICE-CHAIRMAN) 

Heard Mrs T.D. Das, learned counsel for the 

applicant and Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. 

2. 	It is an admitted fact that an appeal has been 

filed by the applicant against the impugned order dated 

15.7.2003 of dismissal from service. The said appeal was 

filed on 21.8.2003. In view of thiswe are not inclined to 

entertain this app-a1. The application is disposed of with 



fy 

-..-, 	 : 2 : 

directions to the Appellate Authority, namely Director of 

Postal Service, Assam to dispose of the appeal within six 

months from the date of receipt of this order, in the event 

the appeal has not already been disposed of. 

The application stands disposed of accordingly. Nb 

order as to costs. 

K. V. PRAHLADAN ) 	 ( R. K. BATTA 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN 

n km 



IN THE CENTRAL AJw1INISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

UUWAHATI 	BENCi 

ORIGINAL 	APPLI CATI ai 
 

In. Between 

Sri Haricharan Deka 

s...... 	ADDI.icant 

• Vs 

thion of India 

represented by the 

• Cabinet Secretary, Deptt of 

Communication (Post), 

Bikaneer HouseSahjhan Road, 

New Delhi 	& Others 

Respondents 

List of dates/Synopsis' 

SI. No, Particulars 	 Annexure Page 

01. charge—sheet issued by i 3 
• the'hesponc]ent No.4 	.... A 

021 
 Written Statement 

submitted oy the applicant •.. B - I 

Ui. I.Os conclusive report 
issued by the Respondent 	... C 19 

- No.4 
04. Written representation 

submitted by the applicant ... D 
05. Respondent No.4 issued the 

Removal order dtd 1507.2003 
against the applicant 	.... E 

06. Applicant preferred an 
appeal before the 
Respondent No.3 	 .... F 36 
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IN THE CENTRAL AI1INISTRATIVE TRIBUJAL 

GUiAflATI 	BEN1 

An application Lhder Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunal Act, 198. 

O.A, No. 	/2004 

IN THE MATTER OF ' 	 - 

ri Haricharan Deka 	 LI_ 

Son of Late Bhadreswar Deka 

resident of viii, Gandhbari 

District Nalbari, Assam. 

'.... APPLICANT 

	

• - 	 -Versus- 

1. Lkion of India, 

• 	 Representód by the Cabinet 

• 	 Secretary, Departthent of 

	

• 	 Communication (Post), 

= 

	

	 Bikaneer House, Sahahan Road, 

New Delhi. 

• 	2. The Chief Post Master General, 

Assan Circle, Guwaliati-1. 

3, The Director o Postal Services, 

issam Circle, Guwhati—i. 

4. The Superintendent of Post Offices, 

• 	• 	 Nalbari—Barpeta Division,' 

Naibari 781 335 

RESPONDENTS 

• 	 • 	
• 



'p 

z-2 -: 	 0 

Details of Aplicatjon : 

Particulars of the Order against which the 

application is made g 

The application is directed against the 

following Order s 

(a) Order Issued under Memo No.Fj-02/W 

Cash/01-02 dd 15.7.2003 by the Superintendent of the 

Post Offices, Nalbari..Baxpeta Dision, Nalbari 781 33, 

whereby the applicant was punished with the punishment 

of 'Removal! from service with immediate effect. 

Jurisdiction a 

The applicant declares that the subjeât matter 

of the application is within the jurisdiction of this 

Hon 1 ble Tribunal.. 

Limitation z 

The applicant declares that the present 

application is within the limitation period as has been 

prescribed under Section 21 of the Administrative 

Act, 1985. 

4, facts of the Case : 

4(1) 	Tha t the applicant is a citizen of 

India and a permanent resident of village Gandhibarj, 

District Nalbari, Assam and as such entitled to the 

rights and previliges guaranteed under the constitution 

of India and laws framed thereunder. 

. . . 3. • 

I 



4(2) 	That the applicant hails from a 

very poor Agriculturist family of village Gandhlkari, 

P.S. Tambulpur, Dist Na—ibari, Asswi. 	He studied upto 

Viass VIII and due to financial hardship he could not 

prosecute his further studies and searched for an 

employment. 	The applicant applied for the work of 

Extra—Departmental Branch Post—Master at Rangiya Sub- 

Division, Rangiya under the Supdt. of Post Offices, 

Nalbari—Barpeta Division, Nalbari. 	The applicant was 

found suitable for the work and an appointment order 

Memo No. AI/Gandhibari dtd Rangiya 23.4.86 was issued 

by the Inspector  of Post Offices, Rangiya Sub—Division, 

4(3) 	That the applicant while he was 

working as EDBPM, Gandhibaxi SO in a/c with Tambulpur 

SO was charge—sheeted for his alleged failure of 

maintaining absolute integrity and acted in contravention 
of Rule 17 of EDA Conduct and Service Rules, 1964, The 

Statements of article of charges framed against the 

applicant are as follows s. 

" That the said Haricharan Deica, EDBPM 

Gandhibari SO in a/c with Tambuipur SO whil• 

he was working as 8PM on 4.9.2 could not 

produce Rs. 18659.00 Included in the office 

cash and stamp balances for 19277.00 when 

0/S mails Sri Govind Das and Promad Das 

verified the cash and stamp balance of the 
Ol. 

80 on 4.9.$2. Thus the said Haricharan Deka 

. . 4.. 



has violated Rule 11 read with Note below the 

rule of Rules for Branch Officers and thereby 

he failed to maintain absolute integrity and 

devotion to duty in contravening Rule 17 of 

P & T as (Conduct & Service)Rules, 1964. ...,....... 

In view of the above act of misconduct 

the said Haricharan Deka has displayed gross 

negligency to his duty and thereby he failed to 

maintain absolute integrity and devotionis duty 

by in contravening the provision of Rule 17 of 

P & I EDAs (Conduct & Service) Iuies 1964. " 

A Charge Memo No. F1-02/AJCash/O1-02 

dtd 22,2.20v2 a4Onwith Article of 

Charges, statements of imputation of 

Mt misconduct etc, Issued by the 

Respondent 4 was communicated to the 

applicant. The applicant was already 

put under suèponsion/put off from duty 

vide memo No.A1/Gandhjbarj dtd 06. 09.2002 

issued by SDI(P) Nalbari (E). 

A copy of Memo No. F1-u02/AJCash 01-.02 

dtd 22.2.2003 9  articLe of charges and 

imputation of misconduct are filed hereto 

and marked aè Annexure_& 

4(4) That on the aforesaid charges a disciplinary. 

proceeding was initiated by the department under Ruli-8 

of EDA Conduct & Service Rules, 1964, Mr. L.K. Bárman, 

Assistant Supdt of Post Offices, Nalbari—Barpeta 

I 

. . 5.. 
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Sub—division was appointed as the Inquiry Officer and 

Sri Ratan Roy, SDI (p) Nalbari was appointed as Presiding 

Officer. The applicant with the help of his defence 	- 

assi stant submitted a written brief dtd 12.3.02, contending 

inter-'alia that allegations lavelled against him in the 

article of charge No. 1 was unfounded and liable to be 

dropped, on the established fact that the applicant did 

nothing in  contravention of Rule 17 of the EDA Conduct 

and Service Rules 1964 and he all along maintained 

absolute integrity. 

Regarding Rule 11 of Rules of branch offices 

bears the procedure for maintenance of the branch office 

accounts and the applicant always has been respecting 

the all provisions of Branch Offices Rule. However, it 

may be mentioned here that the whole anount was credited 

by the applicant within a month and as such question of 

his appropriation does not arise. 

A copy of written statement dtd 

12.3.02 is annexed herewith as 

nne xure—B. 
4 

4(5) That the Inquiry Authority held the preliminary 

inquiryof the case on 10.4.2002. The applicant denied 

the charges and pleaded not guilty. After the preliminary 

inquiry, the regular hearing held on 29.4,02 9, 
XA 

 13.6.02 0  

17.742 and 17.10.02 and ultimately the departmental 

proceeding against the applicant ended and the inquiry 

officer submitted his report to the Respondent No.4 with 

. . 6.,. 
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a finding that the charges brought against the charged 

of ficial (the applicant) is not proved fuJ.J..y for which 

the alleged violation of Rule 11 of EDA's (Conduct & 

Services) Rules 1964 is not attributed on him. But the 

Respondent No.4 communicated to the applicant with a 

cOpy of few points of l.A. 'S conclusive report without 

awaiting the LA's findings which the applicant is 

entitled under t1e law. 

A copy of the points of disagreement 

with IA's conclusive report vide No. 

F1-02/A/Cash/01--02 dtd 17.6.03 issued 

by the Supdt of Post Offices, Nalbari,' 

Barpata Division, Nalbari is annexed 

herewith and marked as k-nnexure—C. 

4(6) That the applicant as per direction of the 

Respondent No.4 submitted a written representation dated 

3.7.2003 against the points of disagreement with I.A. 'S 

conclusive report dtd 17.6.03 and it was contended here 

that he has not lost any govt. money and not violated 

Rule 11, the Rule of Rules for B.O. and has not failed 

to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty in 

contravening Rule 17 of P & T EDA's (Conduct & Service) 

Ru1e1964. 

A copy of the written representation dtd 

3.7. 03 is annexed herewith as Annexure—D. 
I. 

. .• 7.. 

U 
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	 I 
4(7) 	That it is very unfortunate to the 

applicant that although the inquiry authority$ in the 

findings of the inquiry report stated that charges brought 

against the applicant is not proved, the Respondent No.4 

who as disciplinary authority vide order issued under 

Memo No, F1-02/WCash/01-02  dtd 1.7.2003 held that the 

charges brought' against Sri Haricharan Deka, the then 

BPM, Gandhibari BO has been proved beyond doubt and 

accordingly gave punishment of 1Removalt from service 

with immediate effect. 

A copy of the Memo .No.F1 02/WCash/ 

01-02 dtd 1. 7.2003 is annexed herewith 

and marked as Ann exure—E. 

4(8) 	That thereafter your humble applicant 

preferrédan appeal before the Director of iostal Services, 

Assam circle, Guwanati, 781 001 through the' Supdt of 

posts, Baxpeta Division on 21,8.2003 with a prayer to 

consider his position from all points of realistic view 

and justice to be done by reversal of the orders of the 

Superintendent of POs, Naibari—Barpeta Division, But the 

appellate authority has not taken any steps thU today. 

A copy of the appeal dtd 21.8.2ov3 

to the Director of yostal Services (HQ) 

is annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure—F, 

. , . 8... 
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4 (9) That the applicant submits that he was 

not held liabie for any misappropriation of public money 

and the cflarges also not proved against him. In this 

circumstance, the major punishment of removal from. 

service seems to be unjustified. 

	

4 (10) 	That the applicant as an Extra Department 

Branch Post Master has been serving for a period of long 

18 years in the postal department and by this time he 

attained 	years of age and having been punished with 

removal from service his livelihood has been seriously 

affected by the dispropOrtiOnte punishment. 

	

4 (ii) 	That the applicant begs to state tha—t the 

impugned aâtion of the respondents is violative of 

Article 14 9, 19, 21 and 311 of the Constitution of India. 

	

4 (12) 	That the applicant submits that there is 

no other alternative remedy and the relief sought herein 
I 	 I 

if granted would be just,, proper and adequate.. 

	

4 (13) 	That the application is filed bonafidO 

and for enas of justice. 	. 	. 



t 
5. GROLNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIWS $ 

	

5 (i) 	For that the action of the Respondents 

are rnalauide and illegal with a motive behind and 

as such the impugned order is liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 

5(2) 	For that the findings of the inquiry 

authority was that the charge brought against the 

charged official (the applicant) is not proved 

fully for which the alleged violation of Rule 17 of .  

EDA's Conduct & Service Rules 1964 is not attributed 

orihim and as such the impugned order is liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

	

(3) 	For that the quantum of punishment 

awarded to the applicant is very high and dispropor-

tionate as there is no misappropriation of money was 

proved against the applicant and as such the 

impugned order is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

	

(4) 	For that the whole fact and .assesscnent 

of the evidence against the applicant is contradictory 

as in course of verification by the 0/S mails 

(P.W. I and P. W..2) on 4 9.:200i the SDI(P) concerned 

was not physically attended the offiáe and as such 

the action of the Respondents are illegal. 

001000 
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	 4 
The inquiry officer stated.in  his inquiry 

report dtd 310.03 in para No.. 7.0 "Assessment of 

evidencesH — tha t "Both the prosecution witnesses 

(P.W. I and .W.2) during cross question admitted 

that they did not charge the amount of shortage as 

unclassified payment in daily account. The 

inventory of cash—stamps found on verification. 

(exh.3) which is considered to be vita 1 to sustain 

the allegation, though shown to have obtained by 

SDI(P) concerned was not physically attended the 

office. The visiting 0/S mails simply signed the 

said document with a remark that it was written in 

their presence. However, the pew. 2 in his cross 

examination admitted to have written the inventory 

by him. In such a contradictory situation the Exh.3 

cannot be relied upon",......... 

	

5(5) 	For that by the impugned orders the 

authorities have snatched away the livelihood of 

the applicant in the most capricious manner without 

appreciating the material on record with proper 

perspective. 

	

5(6) 	For that the impugned order cause great 

hardship and injustice to the applicant. 

	

5(7) 	For that in any view of the matter the 

impigned orders a re liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

0 .e 11.... 
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6. DETAIL OF REMEDY EXHAUSTED j 

That there is no other alternative and 

efficacious remedy available to the applicant except 

iwoking the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Court under 

Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985, 

7, MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDG BEFORE 
ANY OTHER COURTS:  

The applicant further declares that they have not 

filediiany application, writ petition or suit in respect 

of the subject matter of the instant application before 

any other Court, Authority or any other Bench of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal nor any such application, writ petition 

or suit is Spending before any of them. 

8. RELIEF PRAYED FOR : 

Under the facts and circumstances 

stated above in this application the applicant prays 

for the following reliefs. 

8(1) Setting aside order of 'Removal' from 

service issued by the Rspondent No.4 'under 

Memo No. F1 -02/AJCash/0 1-02 dtd 1.7.2003. 

8(2) Directing the Departments to re-'.instate the 

applicant in the post of EDBPM, Tnbulpur B.Q. 

and to pay the arrear and regular monthly 

emoluments. 

8(3) To pass any other order or orders as deem 

fit and proper by the Tribunal. 

8(4) Costs of the case. 

0 . 12.. 
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AiLICATIQ\J IS FILED THROUI ADVOCATE. 

PARTICULARS OF I.?.O. 

I.P.O. No, 	 I It(773 

Date of issue 

Issued from 	: 

Payable at 	 I 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES I 

As stated in Index. 

.ty 

1 

Verification.,,. 

p 
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VE R I FI C A T I ON 

I, Haricharan Deka, Slo Late Bha dreswar 

Deka, aged about 	years, working as Extra 

Departmental Branch Post Master, Gandhibari 80 in 

a/c with Tnbulpur Sub—division, resident of village 

Gandhibari, Dist. Nalbari, Assam, do hereby verify 

tha t the contents of paragraphs •1• 0 0 	. .' K 1,~O 

are true to my pers nal knowledge and paragraphs 

h. 	 .... . . ... . .. . .. . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . •1 

are believed to be true on legal advice and I have not 

suppressed any material facts. 

Signature. 



rj 
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• 	•• 	
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	 D&'ARTMENT 0t? P05Th: :INDIA 
'OPIOB OP THE SUPDT. OF POSTTh 	::}ALLU JARP ETA DIVISION 

NALBARI" 781 335 

Hobo Noo;1)2//c$h/)j2 Dated 	lari 
- 	 0 	 • 

•.NEMOTRANDTJM. 

1 	iThe under-signed proposod to hold,an .nçuiry 	ait Shri 

aa a a 	•a. a.. a a • • 000 5• 54 	• • •'5 S 	S 	I • • 	Si a S 004 

under ru3.e 8 of P&T EDA(Oonduct and Service) 	i954. 
substnce of imputation of misconduct or nisb;b.tV..' 1: oCrLt 

• out in the enclosed statement of artic.es of  
A statement of imputations of miscondu.t or L1ishO'aVC.U: in 
support of each article of charge is erLclosed(Annou:o_IT) . 
list of d.ocuiiients by, which and a list of witnocs by whct the 
articles of charge are proposed to be st.s1ined C'.o als enclos.. 
(Anoxue'-III) & Annexure-IV)0 	 - 

2 	00hri.4'a... a .sa a.. 	is cUr cctod to submit 
• within. 13 •ays ofthe' receipt of this nemorandum a written 

• 

	

	statemc'c o his &once and also to sato whothcr ho thsires 
to be hrd in peson. 

• . 	3. 	•• 	is infoed.that an inquiry 411 ho 1io1i only in res-. 
pect of hos3a -bjcles of charge as are not a&nitted. He should 
therefoi, peciaUy admii or üitcd oach - articic of ,  charge. 

4q 	i0 	 aS a. 1 further informed that 
if. he c :5 riot submLt bis written statement of c'.efnce on or 
befo:cet. 	ecified in para ' aboveer does not ipp.r in 

• 	person be 	the inquiry u.t1ortty. o, ,other:i w fails or ref.- 
• - 	use o cmplv 4th the provition of Rie C o.i I'&T EDA(Oonduct 

• 	& or-1ic 	le, 1964 or the orders/directions .ssuod in persu- 
i • 	ance oC -.ho sad rule, theinquiring authority may hold the 

• 	. inqui:: 	a,ist him-. ex-par -be. 
50 	 I?.ton of Shxi 	4 	 ......inir.vite 
to rulo 25 o1 P&T EDA (Conduct & Scvice) Rulo,1964 unr wh-
ich no : er.plyee shall bring or ttempt t. bring any . pol:L 1.ical 
or. othô out-side izif1iencè to bea) ,  upoi any surorior c.:th6rity 

• 	tohe'.h:.s interest in.respect of matters portainw: to • - 	his serco unde.r the Government If any rciscntation :1.s re- 
ceived on his behalf from other person in respect of any matter 

• 	dealt with. these poceeding. it will be presumed that Shri 
• - 

	

	 .. is aware of such a re]rosent- 
atjon ar.' that it has beoi,made at his iiistanco and action will 
be t1cen. AgsiLnst himfovo1atiOrCo±"Rul- 25 cf P&T EIn(Cond- 

' uct & Sv.co) Rule 1964.'- 
6. 	• 	iecelpt of the meciorancm nay be acimcwledgcd. 

—, • 	• 	- 	 . 	Supermntondi'it of Pcst Offjcos 
•,1 albari Barp eta Division ° Nalbari-701335 

,.
-'-'- 	• . - 	. . a . • • e 	* . . 	. 	. . . . . . 

• 	•/ih.jbiri I)(JJi) 	• 
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W. ternent of article of charges framed against Sri Haricharan Deka EDBPM Ganclilibari 130 in a/c 'ith Tambulpur SO now under put off duty 

Article-I 

That the said Sri Haricharan Deka, EDBPM Gandhibari BO in a/c with Tambulpur 
SO while was working as BPM on 4-9-0 1 could not produce Ra 18659.00 included in the office cash 
and stamps balances for Rs 19277.00 when 0/S Mails Sri Govind Das and Promode Das verified the 
cash and stamps balance of the BO on 4-9-01. Thus the said Sri Haticliaran Deka has violated Rule-
11 read with Note below the rule of 

" RuIQBfor Branch Offices" and thereby he failed 10 
maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty in contravening Rule-17 of P&T EDAs(conduct and 
services) Rules, 1964. 

AhLME~XUREJI 

Statement of inputation of misconduct and misbehaviour in support of the article of charges framed 
against Sri  Haricharan Deka, EDBPM Gandhibari BO in a/c wi th  Tambulpur SO under Rule-S of 
P&T EDAs(Conduct and services) Rule, 1964. 

Article-I 

That the said Sri Haricharan Deka, EDBPM Gandhibarj BO in ale wwith Tarnbulpur 
SO while working as BPM on 4-9-01 could not produce Rs 1865900 out of cash balance of Rs 
19277.00 when 015 Mails Sri Govind Das and Sri Promi)a' ified the cash and stamps 
balances of the BO on 4-9-01. The details of cash and stamps balances were found as fil1ows on 4- 
9-01. 	1 

Closing balance dtd 4-9-01 Rs 19277.60 	Cash/stamps found on pLllysiqa l jq~j if-jca tiojj  

Cash 	Rs 18706.60 	 Cash 	Rs700.60 P/Stamps 	Rs 	541.00 	 P/stamps 	Rs 521.00 
Revenue 	Rs 	30.00 	 Revenue 	Rs 20.00 

Rs 19277.60 	 Rs 1241.60 

Thus cash found short (Ra 19277.60—Rs 1,241.60)Rs 18659.00 

The said Sri Haricharan Deka admitted the shortage of cash in his written statement dtd 4-9-0 1 and assured to refund the shortage of cash to the Govt. within 30 days. 
However he credited the amount at Tambulpur SO on 10-9-01. 24-9-01 and 29-9-01. 

In view of the above act of misconduct, the said Sri Haricharan Deka has displayed 
gross negligency to his duty and thereby he failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion his 
duty by in contravening the provision of RuIe-17 of P&T EDAs(conduci an(l services) Rules, 1964. 

N32JR&IiT 

List of documents by whom the articles of charge framed against Sri Haricharan Deka 
EDBPM Gandhibarj BO in ale with Tambulpur SO are proposed to be sustained. 

GandliibarjBO a/c bookfor 1 - 11 -2000 to492001 - JE 
Gandhibarj BO daily a/c dtd. 4-9-2001 

f; 	r ' j 	 . - 	- 	 •..• .- 	 - 

I 



r. 

3. 	Cash/Stamps inventory dtd. 4-9-200lobtained by the SDI(P), Nalbari (E). 	
v 

-< 	4. 	WriUen statement of Sri Haricharan Deka dtd. 4-9-2001 	- 

ANNEXUR[- IV 

List of wi(nes by whom the article of charges framed against Sri Haricharan Deka, 
• EDBPM, Gandhibari in alc with Tambulpur SO proposed to be 

Sn P.N. Gayari then SDI(P), Nalba!i (E), now SDI(P), Nalbari (W). 
Sri Govind Das, 0/S Mails Nalbari (E) 
Sn Promode Das, 0/S Mails Nalbari (E) 

N. DAS) 
Supdt.oI I()At OfficeR 
Nalbari Barpeta l)ivision 
Nalbari-781335 

'I 



.7. 

- /3 

To 

The Supdt of Post 0ffle, 
Nalbari Baxpeta Dn, Nalbari,. 

Dated at Gandhjbax,j the 12th March/02. 

Sub:-. 	Written statement of defence against Rule-.8 case of Sri Haricharan Deka 8PM Gandhj.barj 80 (UPD) 

Ref:— 	Your office memorandum No.F1—.02/WCash/01.02 
dtd 22.2.02. 	 . 

Sir, 

Most respectfully i beg to submit my written 

statement against the articles of charge framed against 

me vide your office letter NO.F1—.02/AjCaèh/01_02 dtd 

22.2.02 for favour of your kind justice and kind 

con si3eratj. on. 

That Sir, I Sri Haricharan Deka was working 

as •  8PM Gandhlbari BO under Tambulpur SO since 1986 and 

I beg to state that the amount of Rs. 18659/— (Eighteen M$ 
thousand Six hundxed fifty nine) and was not actually 

shortage of cash on 4.9.01 as arid when 01s mail/Nalbari 

visited the 30 as - 

The 80 was functionIng lb a public house which 

was 1Y2 miles distance from my own resIcence. 

The aea including Ganclhibari 80 under Tambulpux 

SO is covering by the extremjsts. They demand the 

money and threaten the public. 

I was also not saved by the above action made by 

the extremists. 

Generally I had kept the money in my own house 

for save custody. 
-z 

COntd.. 



4,  

I and 

for three months i.e. June, July and August/01. 

We were waiting to receive the WRO11 for charging 

the said amount as Bills paid. 

The 0/s mails did not give the chance to bring the 

money from ray own house on 4.9.01. They advised rae 

to credit the said amount later on i.e. in instalments. 

That Sir, under the above circinstances I beg to 

state thatI had deposited the said amount to the Govt 

a/c and I had not lost the Govt money, I do not admit the 

article of charges framed against me vide your office 

memi no4 cited above. 

Therefore I fervently request your honour 

kindly to consider my case at present, so that I may be 

allowed to rejoin in my duty for which act of your kindness 

I shall remain ever grateful to you. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/-s Harichaxan Deka 
- 	

8PM Gandhibari BO (UPD). 



i / ' 

RIi:1 )IAI) 

J)EPARIMENT OF POS'I'S : INDIA 
Office of the Superintendent of Post Offices Nalbari l3arpcta Division 

Na1bari-781335 

To 

Sri Haii Charan Deka 
EDBPM, Gandhibari BO(UPD) 
Via Tambulpur SO 

No : F1-02/A/CashJOi-02 	 Date:: 17-6-2003 

Sub : Ruje-g inquiry against Sri Haii Charan Deka, EDBPMlGandhibari BO(UPD) 'via 
Tambulpur SO - submission of wiiuen representation against the points of 
disagreement with l.A's conclusive report 

The following are the points of disagreement with I. A's conclusive 
report . You are requested to submit your representation against the following points if 
desired, within 10 days of receipt of this letter failing which it will be presumed that you 
having nothing to represent and action will be taken accordingly. 

Though the written statement of charged official is dictated one he signed the 
statement as true to the best of his knowledge and promised to credit the shortage amount 
within a month. 

Though the shortage of cash was not charged as UCP properly in daily a/c of 
Gandhibani'BQ dtd 4-9-01 a note to this effect has been made by the 0/S malts on the 
daily a/c and accordingly Tambulpur SO chaiged the amounf as UCP. 

The inveutoiy was actually prepared by Sri Govinda Das 0/S mails himself 
without giving the detailed parficulari of notes tc but bctbrc signing it, he wrote the 
remarks " The inventory written before us." lie has given the particulars of cash, stamp, 
revenue etc and COITCCIly calculated the shortage of cash of the DO on 4-9-01 taking the 
CB of 3-9-01 and the transaction bf 4-9-01. 

The PW-2 i.e. Sri Ginda Das 0/S mail disclosed bore LA. That the charged 
official was asked to bring the amount of shortage of cash from his residence though in 
l.A 's argument stated that the reasonable opportunity has not been given to the charcd 
official. 



' 	 . 	 Sri 111ri Charan Deka, 11PM Gandhibarj, read up to class Viii in 1967 who is doing all kinds of business of the department. 'ihcretic, his mete sayinc, that his own stacnicijt was recorded on the dictation of ON Tnails is not: tenable. Futiher, Si 1 )cka 

4 icd in the inventoiy on 4-9-01 without obectjon. ila(1 there been any dis-agreemciit, 
19T charged official shouki have objected a sign in the Invenlory prepared by the 0/S 

mails. 

	

6. 	The deposition of defence witness Sri Sanibar Madalii, Scciciary, Ganthibaii Gaon Pauchayat that he was not aware of the shortage of cash in cash balance but put hi signature as witness in the statement of the charged official is riot acceptable being he is a 
responsible Govt. employee who is not SUJ)pOscd to sign without his lull knowledc of contents of the statement. These are all makings and after thought statement. 

(S. as) 
Superintendent of Post Offices 

Nalbari Baipeta Division 
Nalbarj-78 1335 

I 

k t~A~ 
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UM 



To 

The Supdt of Post Offices, 
Nalbari Barpeta 1, Nalbari, 

Dated at Gandhibari the 3rd July 2003. 

Sub:-. 	Submission of written representation against 
the points of disagreement with IA's conclusive 
report. 

Sir, 

With due respect I beg to submit my written 

representation vide your letter No. F. 1/02/A/Case/01-02 

dtd 17.6,2003 against the points of disagreement with A's 

conclusive report of Rule-8 inq fry against me, before 

you for favour of your kind consideration and kind Justice. 

1. 	The containts. of the written statement was 

dictated by the 0/S mails. That was true and I had objected 

to sign but he directed to credit the excess cash within 

a month and I had credited the said amount within period 

as he advised. 

2, 	At the time of preparation of BOdailya/C dtd 

4.9,01 made by me thr 0/s mail did not direct to show 

the amount as UCP on the payment side against shortage as 

they stouted. 

At the time of preparation of inventory dtd 

4.9.01 the 0/s mail did not count the details particulars 

of notes etc. which were kept in my safe custody at my 

residence for payment bills which was subsequently paid 

vide S?/NBR letter No. LI/mails arrangement/B0/99-2002 

dtd 26.3.2002. 

It is true that the 0/S mail did not give the 

reasonable opportunity to bring the amount from my 

residence as the office was functioning in a public house 

and ?0 and 10 could not prove It at the time of enquiry. 

. .2.. 
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Though I.had read upto class VIII In 1967 

I do not know the all kind of Rule of the department. 

However, I know to obey the order and any direction of 

the superior authority of our department before putting 

my signature in the inventory on 4.9.01. I had objected to 

sign in the inventory.. But the 0/S mails had advised to 

sign on it which was disagreement with me. 

Sri Sambar Madathi is a Govt employee it is 

true. In his deposition he disclosed that he did not 

know the actual internal fact of our department before 

1.0. and he disclosed that he did not know the actual 

internal fact of our department before 1.0. and he 

disclosed that Sri Hari Qiaran Deka wanted to bring the 

shortage amount stated by the 0/S mails from his house. 

The 0/S mails read the contents of the 

written statemebt before Shri Madahi and he was present 

at the time of my puting signature in the said statement. 

The 0/S mails said to Sri Madahi to put$ 4  his signature 

as witness to prove my signature only. Then Sri Madhahi 

had signed :Ofl  the statement as I had signed there. 

That Sir, I have not lost 00HUZ any Govt 

money and I have not violated. Rule 11 read with note below 

the Rule of Rules for B.O. and have not failed to maintain 

absolute integrity and devotion to duty in contravening 

Rule 17 of P & T EDAS (Conduct and Service) Rule 1964 

as I though. 

Therefore I ferVently request your honour 

kindly to consider my case for this time and kindly to 
reinstate to my duty for which act of your kindness I shall 
remain ever grateful to you. 

0 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd/— Sri Hari Charan Deka 

ED BPM Gandhibanj BO 
in a/c with Tambuipur SO 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA 
Office of the Supciintcndcnt of Post Offices Nalbari 13arpeta T)ivision 

Nalbari-.78 1335 

Memo No:F1-02/AJCashJOl-02 	 Date : 15-7-2003 

In this office memo of even No dated 22-2-2002 Sri Haricharan Deka, BPM 
Gandhibari BO was informed that it is proposed to take action against him under Rule-8 of P&T 
EDAs(Conduct and Service) Rules, 1964 A statement of imputation of misconduct or 
misbehaviour along with the memorandum was also sent to him with direction to submit the 
written defence statement against the charge within 10 days from the date of receipt of the 
memo. The article of charges and statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour was as 
under: 

Article of charge 

"That, the said Sri Haricharan Deka, EDBPM Gandhibari BO in ale with 
Tambulpur SO 'while was working as BPM on 4-9-01 could not produce Rs 18659.00 included in 
the office cash and stamps balances for Rs 19277.00 when 0/S Mails Sri Govinda Das and 
Promode Das verified the cash and stamps balance of the 130 on 4-9-01. Thus the said Sri 
Harieharan Deka has violated Rule-il read with Note belov the rule of "Rules for Branch 
Offices" and, thereby he •failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty in 
contravening Rule-i7 of P&T EDAs(Conduct and Services) Rules, 1964. 

ANNEXURE-ll 

Statement of imputation misconduct and misbehaviour 

Article 

That the said Sri Haricharan Deka, EDBPM Gamihibari 130 in alc with 
Tambulpur SO while working as I3PM on 4-9-01 could not produce Rs 18659.00 out of cash 
balance of Rs 19277.00 when 0/S Mails Sri Govinda Das and Sri Promode Das verified the cash 
and stamps balances of the 130 on 4-9-01. The details of cash and stamps balances were found as 
follows On 4-9-01, 

19277.60 	(sl'iius fund on physical Wrificafion 
Details 

Cash 	Rs 18706.60 Cash Rs 700.60 
P/Stamps 	Rs 	541.00 P/Stamps Rs 521.00 
Revenue 	Rs 	:30.00 Revenue Rs 20.00 

Rs 19277.60 - Rs124i.Gt) 

Thus cash found short (Rs 19277.60 - Rs 1241.60) Rs 18659.00 
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C' 
• The said Sn Haricharan Dela admitted the shortage of cash in his written 

statement dtd -9-and assured to refund the shortage of cash to the Govt. within 30 days. 
However he credited the amount at Tambulpur SO on 10-9-01, 249-01 and 29-9-01. 

in view of the above act of misconduct , the Said Sri 1laricharan Dcka has 
displayed gross neglIgence to his duty and thereby he failed to maintain absolute integrity and 
devotion his duty by in contravening the provision of rule-17 of P&T EDAs(Conduct and 
Services) Rules,, 1964." 

The said Sri Han Charan Deka received this office memo of even No dated 22-2- 
2002 in time and submitted his written statement dated 12-3-2002 denying the charges with a 
request to allow him to join in duty. So 1.0 and P.O were apffi[id to conduct an inquiry against 
him to express his view before the Inquiry Officer. Sri L.K. Barman ASPOs(HQ) 0/0 the SPOs, 
Nalbari and Sri Ratan Roy, SDI(P)/Nalbari (E) wore appointed as 1.0. and P.O. respectively. 

That the I.A. hold the preliminary inquiry of the case on 10-4-2002. On 
prelimmary hearmg the charged official denied the charges and pleaded not ilty. The LA. after 
preliminary inquiry held regular hearing on 29-4-02, 13-6-02, r'77:?)and 17-10-02 and finally 
submitted his conclusive report on 31-3 -03 with (he findings that the charges brought against the 
charged official is nproved fully for which the alleged violation of Rule- 17 of E1)AConduct 
& Services) Rules, 11s hot attrl5table on hin i.  

Under the provision of statutory rule, a copy of 1.0's report was sent to the 
charged official on 2-4-2003 for representation against 1.0's conclusive report. The charged 
official has submitted his written defense representation on 22-4-2003. His written defence 
representation runs as follows 

"With due respect 1 beg to submit my written representation against l.O's final 
report of Rule-8 inquiry against mc before you for favour of your kind justice and favourable 
consideration. - 

That Sir, 1, Sri Haricharan Dcka was working as BPM Gandhibari 130 in a/c with 
Tlaiubulpur SO and (he chiuge fiunc(l Igainst Inc lv;ls 11114 iiinlc 

"That, the said Sri Ilaricharan l)eka, ILI),IIPM Uandhihari fl() in ale with 
Tambulpur SO while was working as 11PM on 4-9-01 could not produce Rs 18659.00 included in 
the office cash and stamps balances for Rs 19277.00 when 0/S Mails Sri Govinda Das and 
Promode Das verified the cash and stamps balance of ,  the BO on 4-9-01. Thus the said Sri 
Haricharan Deka has violated Rule-il read with Note below the rule of "Rules for Branch 
O.IIIces" and thereby he failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty in 
contravening Rule-17 of P&T EDAs(Conduct and Services) Rules, 1964." 

	

• 	 I beg to state that the 0/S mails Sri Gohinda Das and Sri Promod Das were visited 
the BO On 4-9-01 and they alkged that the amount of Rs 1659.00 was short in the cash & stamp 
balance of the account which was mentioned in the charltcl 22-2-02. It is very rcgratcd 
that the said amount was not actually short on 4-9-01 which were kept in my safe custody for 
payment of pay & allowances for 3 months which has been released by SP/NBR vide his letter 
No Li/mails managcmcnt/BO/99-2002 did 26-3-2002 subsequently and for others liabilities. 
The 0/S mails (both) (lid not properly checked and verified the cash & stamp balance on 4-9-01 
and they did not give the opportunity to show the cash taking from the safe custody (my home) 
as the BO was functioning in a public house. 
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The Presenting Otlicer and the prosecution witness could not prove the charge 
framed against rue during the course of inquiry nude on examination and cross examination. 

The written statement of my did 4-9-01 was not actually my own expression. It 
was dictated by the 01S mails Sri Govinda Das and it is also disclosed by the Defense witness in 
his deposition at the time of enquiry. All these things the 1.0. has discussed in the assessment of 
evidence of his final report dtd 3 1-3-03 and the 1.0's findings is as under " In view of the 
discussion above derived from the assessment of evidences I find that the charges brought 
against the charged official is not proved fI.iJly for which the alleged violation of RuJe-17 of 
EDA(conduct & service) Rules, 1964 is not attributable on him." 

That Sir, I have not lost the Govt. money and I have not violated Rule-il read 
with note below the rule of Rules for Branch Offices and I have not lailed to maintain absolute 
integrity and devotion to duty in contravening Rule-i 7 of P&T EDAs(conducl and services) 
Rules, 1964. 

Therefore I fervently request your honour kindly to consider my case and kindly 
to reinstate to my duty for which act of your kindness I shall remain ever gralefti to you." 

The following points of disagreement with 1.0's report was communicated to the 
clthged official vide this office letter No F1-02IAfCash/01-02 dated 17-6-2003. 

I. 	Though the written statement of charged official is dictated one he signed the statement 
as true to the best of his knowledge and promised to credit the shbrtage amount within a month. 

- Though the shortage of cash was not charged as UCP properly in daily a/c of (3andliibari 
BO dtd 4-9-01 a note to this effect has been made by the 0/S mails on the daily a/c and 
accordingly Tambulpur SO charged the amount as UCP. 

The inventory was actually prepared by Sri Govinda Das 0/S mails himself without 
giving the detailed particulars of notes etc but before signing it, he wrote the remarks " The 
inventory wriflcn before us". He has given the pariiculars of cash, stamp, revenue etc and 
correctly calculated the shortage of cash of the B0 on 4-9-01 taking the C.B of 3-9-01 and the 
transaction of 4-9-01. 

The PW-2 i.e. Sri Govinda Das 0/S mail disclosed before I.A. that the charged official 
was asked to bring the amount of shortage of cash from his residence though in 1.A.'s argument 
stated that the reasonable opportunity has been given to the charged oflicial. 

Sri Hari Charan Deka, BPM Gandhibari, read up to class VIII in 1967 who is doing all 
kinds of business of the department. Therefore, his mere saying that his own statement was 
recorded on the dictation of 01S mails is not tenable. Further, Sri Deka signed in the inventory 
on 4-9-01 without objection. Had there been any dis-agreement, the charged official should have 
objected to sign in the inventory prepared by the 0/S mails. 

The deposition of defence witness Sri Sambar Madahi, Secretary, Gandhibari Gaon 
Panchayat that he was not aware of the shortage of cash in cash balance but I)Ut his signature as 
witness in the statement of the charged official is not acceptable being he is a responsible Govt. 
employee who is not supposed to sign without his full knowledge of contents of time statement. 
There are all makings and after thought statement. 
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I The charged oflicial sUIMnIUed his wriuen reprcscniation against the points of 
disa&eement with 10's repot on 3-7-2003. His wdttcn reprcscfflalion runs as tollow 

"With due rspcct I beg to submit my written ztpnsciitatioii virk your letter No 
F1/02IAjCash/01_02 dated 17-6-2003 against the pointsof disagreement with LA's conclusive 
report of Rule-8 inquiry against mc, before you,for favour of your kind consideration and kind 
justIce. 

The contents of the written statement was dictated by the 0/S mails that was true and I 
had objected to sign but he directed to credit the excess cash within a month and I had credited 
the said amount with period as he advised. 

At the time of preparation of BO daily a/c dtd 4-9-01 made by mc the 01.5 niails did not 
directed to show the amount as UCP on the payment side against shortage as they stated. 

J 
At the time of preparation of inventory dtd 4-9-01 the 0/S mail did not count the details 

particulars of notes etc which were kept in my safe custody at my residence for payment bills 
which was subsequently paid vide SP/NBN letter No Li/mails arrangemenb30/99 -2002 dated 
26-3-2002. 

It is irue that the 0/S mail did not give the reasonable opportunity to bring the amount 
ñom residence as the office was fimetioning in a public house and P0 and 10 could not prove it 
at the time of enquiry 

Though I had read upto class VIII in 1967 I do not know the all kind of Rule of the 
department. However. I know to obey the oiier and any directiofl of the Superior authority of our 
department before putting my signature in the inventory on 4-9-01 1 had obcctcd to sign in the 
inventory. But the 0/S mails had advised to sign on which was disagreement with me. 

Sri Sambar Madahi is a Govt. employee it is true. In his deposition he disclosed that he 
did not know the actual internal fact of our department before 1.0 and he disclosed that Sri Nazi 
Charan Deka wanted to bring the shortage ainoun stated by the 0/S malls from his borne. 

The 0/S mails read the contents of the written statement before Sri Madahi and he 
was present at the time of my putting signature on the said statement. The 0/S mails said to Sri 
Machaiti to put his signature as witness to prove my signature oitiy. Then Sri Madahii had signed 
on the statement as I had signed there in the said statement. 

That Sir, I have not lost any Govt. money and I have not violated Rule ii read 
with note below t the Rules of Rules for BO and have not failed to maintain absolute integrity 
and devotion to duty in contravening Rule-17 of P&T EDAs (Conduct and Service) Rules, 1964 
as I thought. 

Therefore I fervently request your honour kindly to consider my case for this time 
and kindly to reinstate to my duty for which act of your kindness I shall remain ever grateful to 
you." 

013 SERVATrON 

I have gone through the Rulc-8 charge sheet framed against Sri IIaricharan Dcka, 
the relevant records of the case, his defence representations very carefully and minutely and 
observed as follows 

I 
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( 	The main charge was that Sri Haricharan Deka, BPM, Gandhibari DO could not 
produce required cash and stamps before Sri Govinda Das and Promode Das 1)0111 0/S mails on 
4-9-01, although they have allowed sufficient time, even ready to stay overnight if the said I31 1M 

• could produce the shortage amount of Rs 18,659.00. Moreover, if the amount was kept in his 
residence, that could have been deposited by him on the next day. But he deposited the money 
by installments on l0-9-Qi,24-9-01 and 29-9-01 only. Therefore, there is no truth in his saying 
in the representation th at the money was kept m his residence. Dy the above it is l)1OVCd beyond 
doubt that the said BPM expended the Govt money for his own cause keeping shortage in Govt. 
cash balance, which is a glaring proof of misappropriation of Govt. money. The l.A's findings • 	
also could not deny the above basic facts. 

Therefore the chargds brought against Sri Haricha ran Dcka, then BPM, 
Gandhibari BOhas been proved beyond doubt. I ,therefore, issue the following order to meet 
the end ofjustice. - 

• 	 ORDER 

1, Sri S. Das, Supdt. of Post OThces, Naibaii l3arpeta Division Nalbari, do 
hereby order that Sri Haricharan Deka, the BPM, Gandhibari BO (now on put off duty) in ale 

• with Tambulpur SO be removed from service with immediate effect. 

(S.Das) • 	
Superintendent of Post Offices 

Nalbari Barpeta Division 
Nalbari-781335 

Copy to: 

The Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Guwahati for fimvour ofinIbnnation. 
Tile Postmaster Nalbari HO for infomlation and n/a 
Sri HaricharanDekà, then BPM Gandhibari DO via Tambulpur SO for information. 
The SDI(P) Nalbari(E) Sub Division, Nalbari for information. 
The punishment register. 
The Estt:Branch 
PF. 
ac 

Supeiinenderrlol Offices 
Nalbari Baipeta Division 

Na%bari-791335 
LØ 

I. 
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To 

The Director of Postal Services  
Office of the chief Post Master General, 
Assam Circle, Meghdoot Shawan, 
Gauhati - 781 001. 

Through the Supdt of Post Offices 

Nalbari Barpeta Division, Nalbari-781 335 

V 	Dated at Gandhibari the 21st Aug/2003. 

- 	 Sub:— 	Humble appeal of Sri Haricharan Deka 	 V  - 
V 	 Lx ED 8PM Gandhibari BO in a/C with 

Tambulpur SO. 	 V  

Most respectfully it is appealed to your 

gooseif to consider the case of your applicant. 

That your unfortunate appellant was worked as - V 

ED BPM Gandhibari 80 in a/c with Tambulpur SO since 1986. 

That your appellant was charge sheeted by the 

Supdt of POs Nalbari Barpeta Dn vide his memi No 4.F1-02/A/ 

cash/01/02 dtd 22,2,02 under Rule 8 of P & I EDAS 

(Conduct and service) Rules 1964 enclosing a statement of 

imputation of misconduct of misbehaviour alongwith the 

memorandum (copy enclosed herewith) with direction to 

submit written defence within 10 (ten) days from the 

date of receipt of the memo said above. 	 V  

That your unfortunate appellant denied the 

charges in toto, and then the Supdt of Pos Nalbari Dn 

appointed a commission of enquiry with Sri L.K. Barman 

ASPOs (HQ) Nalbari Dn as enquiry authority. 

That the inquiry authority after preliminary 

Inquiry on 10.4.02 held regular inquiry on ZK 29.04.02 9, 

13.06.02 1, 17.07.02 and 17.10.02 and finally submitted his 

report on 31.03.03 with findings that the charges brought 

. .2.. 
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against the undersigned are not 

violation of Rule 17 of EDA (Conduct & Service) Rulè 

1964 cannot be attributed on the undersigned (ccpy of 

the lOs rep8rt is enclosed herewith). 

That Supdt of POs Nalbari Barpeta Dn has 

passed his order vide his memo NO.Fi.02/Wcash/01a..02 

dtd 15.7.03 to remove the undersigned from the service 

as and when not a single paise is due to the Govt, or 

Rule 17 of EDAS (Conduct & Service) Rules 1964 was not 

rttri bul ated. 

That your unfortunate appellant has no other 

source of income, and at this stage he shall not find any 

job, elsewhere for his survival, and your unfortunate 

appellant considers the removal from service as death 

penalty to him to other atk&r members of his family. 

The logic brought forward in the removal order 

is nothibb, but the main charge of the charge xant sheet 

which was turned down as not.proved by the enquiry 

authority. 

That the Department took unblemish service from 

the appellant for a period of long 18 years, and when he 

is 01c4 and canflot work hard, his removal order is issued 

to make him a street begger. 

The place where unfortunate appellant worked 

was a hot bed of militancy, and it well admitted by the 

Govt. A good number of extremist groups are always active 

and thus .omiissions or commissions cannot be ruled out. 

One cannot expect to work in a coo], mood but your appellant 

worked so many years without any loss of Govt money. And 

he faced no public complains during of long 18 years service. 

. . 3.. 
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That your unfortunate appellant begs to approach 

you through this humble appeal in the cheri shed hope that 

it would be considered from all points of realistic view 

and justice be done to him by the reversal of the orders 

of the Supdt of POs Nalbari Barpeta Dn Nalbari and for 

this act of your kindness your unfortunate appellant as in 

duty bound will every pray, and remain ever grateful to you. 

Date : Gandhibari 

Hari tharkan Deka 

x ED BPM Gandibani. 

Advance copy : 

Thctor of Postal Services (HQ) 

office of the Qüef PMG, Assain Circle, 

Guwahati for his kind justice. 

Hari Charan Deka 
Ex ED 8PM Gandhibani. 

1i•j__.#___1øs. 
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IN THL CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

Guw2kurx BNCH :: GUWAHTI 

O.k. NO. 6 OF 204 

Shri Harioharan Deka. 

Applicant 

vS.. 

Union of India & Ore. 

•... Respondents. 

In the matter of :, 

written statement submitted by 

the respondents. 

The. respondents beg to submit a 

brief history of the case which 

may be treated as a part of the 

written statement. 

(BRIEF HIS)RY OF Th CA 

The case was regarding shortage of cash in BO 

balance of Gandhibari BC) in a/c with TaMbulpur so amounting 

to Re. 1$,59/-' out of total cash balance of be 19,277/-

detected by the 0/s mails. Nalbari(E) while he verified the 

cash and stamp balance of the BO on 4.941 during his visit 

of the BC. Shri Harioharan Deka, EDBPM, Gandhibari BC) 

misused the post office cash and kept the said amount shrt 

in balance. 

The amount of shortage was charged as UCP on 4.9.01 

and it was subsequently recovered from shri Haricharan 

Deka in instalments of be 4000/- Rs, 400/. i. 259/. and 

got credited at TanIulpur $O on 10.9.01, 24.9.01 and 

29.9.01 respectively. 

contd...... 
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Por the above act of misconduct shri Haricharan 

Deka was placed on put off duty with immediate effect 

vide SDI(P)/NaThari(E) memo No. A1/Gandhibari dated 

.9.01 which was ratified by sPOa,/Nalbari vide memo No. 

P1-12/A/Cash/91-02 dated 13.9.01. Charge sheet was issued 

against Shri Haricharan Deka vide memo No. P1-02/A/Cash/ 

01-12 dated 22.2.2002. Shri Maricharan Deka received the 

memo dated 22.2.2002 and submitted his representation 

denying the charge on 120.02. In order to enquire into 

the charges under Ru1e-, Shri L.K. Barmano then SPOa(HQ) 

Nalbari and now ASPOs • C/o the CPMG • Guwahatl and Shri 

Ratan Roy, then SDI(P)/Nalbari(E) and now PA/Divisional 

Off ice Nalbari were appointed as I.A. and P.O. 

respectively vide memo No. P1-02/A/Cashfvl'.02 aated 

26.3.02. &Lnce theit the zox. heara the case on many 

dates and submitted his final conclusive report on 

31.3.03. A copy of the LOs report was sent to charged 

of ficial with reason for dis-agreement with the findings 

of the l.A* on certain points for submission of his 

defence representation against the same on 2.4.03. The 

charged official submitted his defence representation 

on 22.4.03. The disciplinary authority finalized his 

disciplinary case awarding penalty of removal him from 

service issued vide sPos/Nalbari memo No P1-02/A/Cash! 

01-02 dated 15 9 7.2003. 

?AR2 WISE COF4NTS 

1. 	That with regard to paras 1, 2, 3, 4(1), 4(2), 

4(3) and 4(4), of the application the respondents beg 

to offer no comments. 

contd,000s  
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2 4 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4(5) of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the disciplinary authority may disagree with the 

findings of the Inquiring Authority. He may finalise 

the disciplinary case accordingly to his own decision 

as per provision of Rule 15(2) of cCs(CCA) Rules, 1965. 

The Inquiry Officer's report together with reasons for 

disagreement with the findings of the Inquiring 

Authority were sent to Shri Deka asking him to submit 

written representation, if he so desires, as per 

provision of the said Rules. The Inquiry Authority's 

conclusive report was submitted to the Disciplinary 

Authority on 310.03 as mentioned by the Applicant himself 

in the description of Annexure-.0 of the O.A. and 

therefore there is no point of submitting conclusive 

reportby the I.A. again in that stage of proceeding. 

3. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4(e), of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the points raised by the applicant in his written 

representation dated 3.7.03 are not true as he was found 

solely responsible for misappropriation of Government 

money to the tune of Rs. 1,659/ which could not be 
..--- .- .-.-- 

produced by him before the verifying officials on 4.941, 

although they have allowed sufficiet time, even ready 

to stay over night, to give the applicant opportunity 

to produce the shortage amount. The amount was recovered 

from the applicant in instalments on 10.9.01, 24.9.01 

and 29.9.01 which is the proof of his misappropriation. 

Had he not misappropriated the above amount, he could 

have produced the shortage money on the same day or next 

Contd... 



I 

.- Lt 

"4- 

day. Therefore, his statement is not based on facts. 

4. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4(7), of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the £)isciplinary authority is not bound to accept 

the findings of the Inquiring Authority, when there is 

a scope of, dis-.agreement with his findings. 

S. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4(8),  of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the Appeal preferred by the Applicant is still 

- 	 under process with the Director of Postal Services, ABeam 

Circle, Guwahati-71001. Therefore, the applicant has got 

no legal stand to file any application before the ionb1e 

Cetrc.1 ^dministrative Tribunal. It will be bad in law, 

if his application is decided before finalisation of his 

Appeal case as the applicant has not completed the 

available Departmental channels for redressal of his 

grievances, if any. 

6. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4(9), of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the misappropriation of Government money by the 

applicant has been proved beyond doubt, which is clear 

from para 4(4) of the OA that the entire amount of 

misappropriation was recovered from him in instalments 

at Tambulpur SO on 10,9.01, 24,9.01 and 29.9.01. For 

such serious offence he was found unsuitable for 

retention in Government job and therefore removed from 

service. 

Contd....... 



A copy of the credit certificate issued by 

Postmaster. Nalbari HO dated 11.12.01 showing 

the amounts credited by Shri Haricharan Deka, 

1PM Gandhibari 20 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure- A. 

7. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4(1*) of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the punishment awarded was quite justified and 

commensurate as he failed to maintain absolute integrity 

and devotion to duty as enjoined in Rule 17 of i&T BDA 

(Conduct and Service) Rules, 1964. 

S o 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4(11), of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the order of removal is in no way violation of 

article 14, 19, 21 and 311 of the Constitution of India. 

Al]. reasonable opportunity was provided to the applicant 

to defend his case. 

9 1 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4(12), of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the applicant is misleading the Hn'ble CAT by 

saying that he has got no alternative remedy. The Appeal 

preferred by him is yet to be decided and this was his 

alternative, remedy. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

4(13), of the application, the respondents beg to offer 

no comments. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

5(1), of the application, the reap ndents beg to state 

that the order of removal of the applicant from service 

Contd..... 
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was quite reasonable in view of his gross misconduct 

of misappropriation of Government money. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

5(2), of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the violation of Ru1e17 of EDA (conduct and 

Service) Rules. 1964 by the applicant has been proved beyond 

doubt as per oral and documentary evidence and therefore 

the rerval order was quite justified. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

5(3), of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the said punishment of removal was very much 

appropriate in view of his gross misconduct. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

5(4), of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that 0/s mails are Govt., officials, who are empowered 

to verify cash and stamp balance of the post offices 

visited by them. The said 0/s mails made a note of 

shortage of cash in the 30 account of Gandhibari 30 on 

4.9.01 correctly. The applicant made a written statement, 

promising to credit the shortage amount within a month 

and later the amount was recovered from him in instalments. 

Copy of the 30 account book of Gandhibari 30 

covering the date 4.9.01 with remarks of shortage 

is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure 3. 

Contd. . . . . . . 
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Copy of the written statement of Shri Haricharan 

Deka, WPM, Gandhibari BO dated 4,9,01 is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure -C. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

5(5) • of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the applicant was removed from service due to 

seriou6 offence which has been proved on the basis of 

material evidence on record and in doing so the 

Department cannot consider the economic condition of the 

appi icant. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

5(6), of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the order was issued to meet the end of justice. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

5(7), of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the order is valid, which is not liable to be 

quashed. 

là. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

6, of the application, the respondents  beg to state 

that the applicant's appeal still pending and under 

process and therefore there is no justification to 

approach the Hon'ble Tribunal without getting the result 

of the appeal from the Department. 

19. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

7\ of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the Departmental appeal is still pending for 

decision, Therefore, his application is liable to be 

rejected. 

Contd... 
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That with regard to the statement made in para 

8(1), of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the order of removal from service was issued after 

observing all Departmental formalities and therefore not 

liable to be set aside. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

8(2), of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the question of re-instatement of the applicant in 

his original post does not arise as another person has 

already been appointed to that post as per Rules of the 

Department. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

8(3) • of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the Hofl'ble Tribunal may dismiss his application 

as it bears no truth. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 

8(4), of the application, the respondents beg to state 

that the question of payment of costs of the case does 

not arise in view of the above, 

Verification .... 
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VERIPICATIO 

I, S. Das, Superintendent of post Offices, 

Nalbari Barpeta Division, Nalbari, being authorised 

do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the 

statement made in paragraphsi(i-),2) - 7, 	Ii 	 re 

true to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs 

42 / , 	are true to my information and 

I have not suppressed any material fact, 

And I sign this verification on this / 6 th 

day of 

Deci arant 
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